



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 846/2025**

HARISH AHUJA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghav Anand & Mr.
Shubham Kathuria, Advs.
(e-mail: raghav_anand@live.com
).

Versus

**AG BIO WATER REMEDIATION LLP (LLP IN
AAP-5943)**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Saurabh Jain, Mr. Swapnesh
Dak, Ms. Parul Garg, Mr. Jeet
Singh Baise & Ms. Rashee Jain,
Advs. (joined through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

CS(OS) 846/2025; and

**IA No. 29544/2025 under Order XV-A CPC moved on
behalf of plaintiff.**

1. As per office note, summons issued to the defendant on both the addresses has been received back served on 11.03.2026.
2. Further, as per office note, Affidavit of Service has been filed on behalf of plaintiff.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that the Written Statement along with the Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents has been filed accompanied with an application seeking condonation of delay and another application under Section 8 of the Arbitration Act vide diary no. 189021/2026, 189046/2026 and 189059/2026. However, the same is not yet reflected on record. Let the needful be done to bring the same on



record, before the next date of hearing.

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the copy of the above stated pleadings and application has not been supplied. Let, the same be supplied through e-mail within two days.

5. At this stage, learned counsel for the defendant seeks time to file reply to IA No. 29544/2025. Let the same be filed with copy to the opposite side within two weeks. The plaintiff shall be at liberty to file Rejoinder thereto, if any, within two weeks thereafter, with copy to the opposite side.

6. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings on 29.05.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/bs